
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 24 November 2017

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 5 
DECEMBER 2017 at 7.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 October 2017 and of 
the Extraordinary meeting held on 6 November 2017 (herewith).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

The Mayor to report apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest in relation to any items included on the 
agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

To answer the following questions from members of the public, received in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 28 November 2017.

6.  QUESTION TIME  

To answer any questions received in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.2.

7.  MOTIONS  

To receive any motions submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 12.1.

8.  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 28 November 
2017 (to follow – coloured grey).

9.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 11 - 50)

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 
November 2017 (attached – coloured lilac).

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following motion, to be moved by the Mayor, where 
appropriate:-

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of any matter on this 



agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(to be identified at the meeting).



This page is intentionally left blank



9
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 17 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

9

* Cllr Simon Inchbald (Mayor)
* Cllr Denise Le Gal (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Brian Adams
* Cllr Mike Band
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
 Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
* Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
* Cllr John Fraser
* Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
* Cllr Val Henry
 Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
 Cllr Mike Hodge
* Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Jerry Hyman
* Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James
* Cllr Carole King

 Cllr Robert Knowles
 Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
 Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
 Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
* Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
* Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
* Cllr Jeanette Stennett
* Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Chris Storey
 Cllr Simon Thornton
 Cllr Liz Townsend
* Cllr Bob Upton
 Cllr John Ward
* Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
* Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Mike Hodge, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr 

Martin Lear, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Simon Thornton, Cllr Liz Townsend 
and Cllr John Ward

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Rev’d Jane Vlach of Godalming

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



10

21/17 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 18 July 2017 were confirmed and 
signed.

22/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carole Cockburn, Jill Hargreaves, 
Mike Hodge, Robert Knowles, Martin Lear, Peter Martin, Kika Mirylees, Simon 
Thornton, Liz Townsend and John  Ward.

23/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllrs Carole King, Pat Frost and John Gray declared non-pecuniary interests in 
Executive Minute No. 51 from the meeting held on 5 September 2017 relating to 
disabled parking.

24/17 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor informed the Council of his recent visit to the Council’s twinning town of 
Mayen-Koblenz.  He also reported on an urgent need within the borough, and 
across Surrey, for volunteers to help with youth groups such as Scouts and Guides 
etc and asked all councillors to encourage others to volunteer.

25/17 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.) 

 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Agenda item 8.a)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 September 
2017 be approved.

 10 OCTOBER 2017 (Agenda item 8.b)  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the minutes of the meeting 
of the Executive held on 10 October 2017 be approved and adopted.

i. Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk (Minute No. 59)

Following concerns raised about the inclusion of specific names of officers in 
the procedural part of the policy and how to amend them in the event that they 
changed, the Leader provided reassurance to all councillors that this would be 
included as part of the review of the Scheme of Delegation to officers that 
would be taking place in January 2018 by the Standards Panel so that 
amendments could be made by officers without the need for the policy to be 
considered again by the Council.

The Council acknowledged that there was a typo in the wording of the 
recommendation and this was corrected so that Rec 15 read as follows:-

15. the Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at risk be adopted.

Page 6



11

11

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive held on 10 October 2017 be 
approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted, as 
corrected.

26/17 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
25 September 2017 be approved.

27/17 MINUTES OF STANDARDS PANEL (Agenda item 10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Panel, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Panel held on 3 
October 2017 be approved and the recommendations contained 
therein adopted.

28/17 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 11.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Audit Committee held on 24 
July 2017 and 26 September 2017 be approved and the 
recommendations contained therein adopted.

29/17 AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP (Agenda item 12.)  

RESOLVED that having increased the membership of the Audit Committee by one 
member (as set out in the Standards Panel minutes from its meeting 
on 3 October 2017 earlier on the agenda), Cllr Stephen Mulliner be 
appointed to fill the place.

The Council also noted that, following the resignation of Cllr Christiaan Hesse from 
the Audit Committee, Cllr Pat Frost had been appointed to fill the place, in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm

Mayor

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



12
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 6 November 2017 at 6.50 
pm

* Cllr Simon Inchbald (Mayor)
 Cllr Denise Le Gal (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Brian Adams
* Cllr Mike Band
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
 Cllr Maurice Byham
* Cllr Carole Cockburn
 Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
* Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
 Cllr John Fraser
* Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
* Cllr Val Henry
 Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
* Cllr Mike Hodge
* Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Jerry Hyman
 Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James
* Cllr Carole King

* Cllr Robert Knowles
 Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
 Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
* Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
 Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
 Cllr Sam Pritchard
 Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
 Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
 Cllr Jeanette Stennett
 Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Chris Storey
 Cllr Simon Thornton
* Cllr Liz Townsend
* Cllr Bob Upton
 Cllr John Ward
 Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
 Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr Maurice Byham, Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr 

Christiaan Hesse, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr Libby Piper, 
Cllr Sam Pritchard, Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale, Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr 

Stewart Stennett, Cllr John Ward, Cllr Ross Welland and Cllr John Williamson

32/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maurice Byham, Kevin 
Deanus, John Fraser, Jill Hargreaves, Christiaan Hesse, Peter Isherwood, Martin 
Lear, Denise Le Gal, Peter Martin, Libby Piper, Sam Pritchard, Wyatt Ramsdale, 

Page 9



13

Stefan Reynolds, Jeanette Stennett, Stewart Stennett, John Ward, Ross Welland 
and John Williamson.

33/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

34/17 MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 3.)  

The Minutes of the Special Executive meeting held earlier in the evening on 6 
November 2017, which included an (Exempt) Annexe, were circulated to all 
members.  The full reports had been circulated to all members of the Council in 
advance of the meeting.

It was moved by the Chairman, and duly seconded, that the minutes of the special 
meeting of the Executive held on 6 November 2017 be approved and adopted.  
During consideration of these minutes, at 6.52 p.m. it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of items on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified in the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) (paragraph 3).

i. Property Matter A

During consideration of this item, it was moved and duly seconded that 
recommendation 17.1 be amended to replace the word ‘minimum’ with 
‘maximum’.  This was agreed by assent.

[NB. Cllr Jerry Hyman requested that his vote against Property A and B be 
recorded in the minutes].

At 7.24pm the meeting returned to open session.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Executive meeting held on 6 
November 2017 be approved and the recommendations contained 
therein be adopted, as amended.

The meeting concluded at 7.27 pm 

Mayor

Page 10



Audit Committee 1
20.11.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  20 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 5 DECEMBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr John Gray (Chairman)
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Pat Frost

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Nicholas Holder and Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Also Present
Iain Murray, Grant Thornton Engagement Lead; Graeme Clark, Strategic Director – 

Finance and Resources; Peter Vickers, Head of Finance; Vicki Basley, Senior Accountant; 
and Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Client Manager

28. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed.

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Nicholas Holder and 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner.

30. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items on the agenda.

31. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were none.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes.

32. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS UPDATE (Agenda item 6.)

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, introduced the revised Financial Regulations 
(attached) to the Committee. The Financial Regulations had last been updated in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.



Audit Committee 2
20.11.17

April 2015 and had been rewritten in line with the Council’s commitment to continual 
review within the Annual Governance Statement.

The objective of the revision was to ensure that the Financial Regulations reflect the 
full scope of the Council’s required governance arrangements; to remain secure in 
relation to risk and statutory compliance whilst incorporating changes in technology, 
service delivery and corporate priorities.

The revised Financial Regulations were aligned to the Council’s Constitution, 
Contract Procurement Rules and Scheme of Delegation, all of which had been 
updated within the 2017/18 financial year. 

The layout and structure of the Financial Regulations had been revised to facilitate 
ease of reading and clarity of understanding. Use of headings and sub headings 
had been enhanced to aid navigation of the regulations.

The following changes had been made to content:

a. New section: Purpose and key principles overarching the regulations;
b. New section: Statutory requirements, compliance and responsibilities are 

described and explained;
c. Content of the previous Financial Regulations has been reordered under a 

“financial framework” inclusive of updated and enhanced governance criteria. 
The regulations were previously grouped
[...]
Chairman then put to a vote the recommendation that meetings of the Audit 
Committee not be webcast at the current time, and that this be reviewed again in six 
months. The recommendation was carried with four members in favour and one 
against. Cllr Hyman requested that his vote against the recommendation be 
recorded in the minutes.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED that meetings of the Audit Committee not be 
webcast, and the situation be reviewed in six months’ time.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.06 pm

Chairman

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Approved by Council on 5 December 2017

Supersedes Financial Regulations extant 14 April 2015 

Version Date
1 21-Oct-17
1.1  06-Nov-17
 1.2  10-Nov-17
  

      

Waverley Borough Council

Financial Regulations

Peter Vickers (Head of Finance), Vicki Basley (Senior Accountant)
     

Minute Item 32.

Page 19



Waverley Borough Council 1 Financial Regulations

Contents:

Page

1. Purpose 2

2. Key principles 2

3. Statutory Requirements, Compliance and Responsibilities 3

Financial Framework:

4. Financial Management, Virement, Supplementary estimates 6

5. Purchase orders, goods receipting and payment of invoices 12

6. Payment of salaries, wages, pensions, travelling and 

subsistence allowances and Members Allowances

15

7. Collection of income including external funding and writing 

off of debts

16

8. Security of assets 19

9. Risk Management and Insurance 20

10. Banking arrangements 21

11. Treasury Management (Investments, Borrowing and Trust 

funds)

22

12. Partnerships 24

13. Work for Third Parties 25

14. The powers and duties of Internal Audit 25

15. Fraud and Corruption 26

16. Declarations of Interest, Gifts and Hospitality 27

17. Anti Money Laundering  27

Glossary 28

Scheme of Virement – Annexe 1 31

Page 20



Waverley Borough Council 2 Financial Regulations

1. Purpose
These Financial Regulations set out the financial policies and a framework 

Minutes of the meeting


15
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 5 December 2017 at 7.00 
pm

15

* Cllr Simon Inchbald (Mayor)
* Cllr Denise Le Gal (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Brian Adams
* Cllr Mike Band
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
* Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
 Cllr David Else
 Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
 Cllr John Fraser
 Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
* Cllr Jill Hargreaves
 Cllr Val Henry
* Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
 Cllr Mike Hodge
 Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Jerry Hyman
* Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James

* Cllr Carole King
* Cllr Robert Knowles
* Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
 Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
* Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
 Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
* Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
* Cllr Jeanette Stennett
* Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Chris Storey
* Cllr Liz Townsend
* Cllr Bob Upton
 Cllr John Ward
 Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
 Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr David Else, Cllr Jenny Else, Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr 

Mike Hodge, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr John Ward, Cllr 
Ross Welland and Cllr John Williamson

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Jane Vlach.



16

35/16 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 17 October and of the 
Extraordinary meeting held on 6 November 2017 were confirmed and signed.

36/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs David and Jenny Else, John Fraser, 
Pat Frost, Val Henry, Mike Hodge, Nicholas Holder, Peter Martin, Libby Piper, John 
Ward, Ross Welland and John Williamson.

37/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

The Interim Managing Director, Tom Horwood, and the Strategic Director for 
Finance and Resources, Graeme Clark, declared interests in Minute No.75 of the 
Executive meeting held on 28 November 2017.  Both left the Chamber during 
consideration of the item.

38/16 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor thanked Damian Roberts, Strategic Director for Frontline Services, for 
his hard work and service to the Council, and wished him well in his new position at 
Epsom and Ewell Council.

39/16 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)  

The following question was submitted to the Leader of the Council by Mr David 
Wylde of Farnham in accordance with Procedure Rule 10:-

“It has been widely reported in the press that Marks and Spencer is slowing 
down its previously announced plan to expand its Simply Food sites by 200 
and that only the most promising sites will make the cut.  Byron Burgers and 
ASK have both announced site closures and Carluccios a dip in pre-tax 
profits.  In view of the “strong headwinds facing the industry”, to quote the 
Chief Executive of Carluccios, and the previous withdrawals from the 
development by Vue and Odeon, can the Council Leader confirm that the 
announced pre-let tenants are still committed to the Brightwells 
development?”

The response from the Leader of the Council was as follows:-

“I am pleased to confirm that 40% of the pre-lets are agreed.  Given the 
commercial sensitivity of the scheme at this time, I am unable to go into any 
further details”.

40/16 QUESTION TIME (Agenda item 6.)  

The following urgent question was submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 
11.2 by Cllr Robert Knowles of Haslemere:-

“NatWest Bank, announced on 1 December, that the Haslemere Branch will 
be closed.  This follows the closure of Barclays and HSBC in Haslemere, and 
NatWest and Lloyds in Grayshott, leaving only a Lloyds Bank in Haslemere 



17

17

town centre and a Santander in Shottermill.  In detail, what representations 
has the portfolio holder for Economic Development made to these banks, as 
this will leave a town with a population in three counties, of some 18,000 
people and a much larger number in surrounding villages, with one Bank in 
the town centre, and the likelihood of the closure of the town post office, 
which is totally unacceptable?”

In accordance with Procedure Rule 11.5, the following answer was given by the 
Executive Portfolio Holder for Economic Development:-

“Thank you Cllr Knowles for asking the question.  Waverley Borough Council 
shares your concerns.  Banks do not generally warn the Council when they 
are going to close branches.

Waverley has regular meetings with the local Chambers of Commerce, our 
next meeting is next Tuesday. I have already notified the chambers that we 
wish to add the suggested closure to our agenda. I understand other towns 
and villages in Waverley may be affected. We have also notified Jeremy 
Hunt’s office and will keep members informed of the outcome of our 
discussions.”

41/16 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.)  

It was moved by the Leader of the Council, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 28 November 
2017 be approved and the recommendations contained therein 
adopted.

42/16 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 
November 2017 be approved and the recommendations contained 
therein adopted.

The meeting concluded at 8.26 p.m.

Mayor


